outstanding payments owed, if any, are received. 

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES

2.1. Duties of Richmond: Richmond agrees, through the Richmond Police Department, 
to provide comprehensive police dispatch services for the El Cerrito Police 
Department twenty-four (24) hours per day, three hundred sixty-five (365) days per 
year.  These services shall be as follows: 

2.1.1 Emergency and Non-Emergency Telephone Services: Richmond shall 
receive and process all emergency and non-emergency telephone calls for El 
Cerrito Police Department, including those received on 9-1-1 telephone lines and

[...]

personnel are required shall be reviewed and agreed upon by the Parties to this 
Agreement at least thirty (30) days in advance of the event. 

4. LEVEL OF SERVICE 

4.1. Level of Service: Richmond Shall provide police dispatch services twenty-four (24) 

hours per day, three hundred sixty-five (365) days per year. 

4.2. Staffing: Richmond agrees to maintain the appropriate staffing levels within the 

Richmond Police Department Communications Center to deliver the services set 
forth in this Agreement. 

5. PROVISION OF LABOR AND EQUIPMENT